REV. 0
AD8369*
45 dB Digitally Controlled VGA
 LF to 600 MHz
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise

section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD8369ARU –40ºC to +85ºC Tube, 16-Lead TSSOP RU-16
AD8369ARU-REEL7 –40ºC to +85ºC 7" Tape and Reel
AD8369EVAL Evaluation Board
Table I. Typical Voltage Gain vs. Gain Code (VS = 5 V, f = 70 MHz)
Typical Typical
Gain Gain (dB) Gain (dB)
Code BIT3 BIT2 BIT1 BIT0 RL = 1 k� RL = 200 �
0 0 0 0 0 –5 –10
1 0 0 0 1 –2 –7
2 0 0 1 0 1 –4
3 0 0 1 1 4 –1
4 0 1 0 0 7 2
5 0 1 0 1 10 5
6 0 1 1 0 13 8
7 0 1 1 1 16 11
8 1 0 0 0 19 14
9 1 0 0 1 22 17
10 1 0 1 0 25 20
11 1 0 1 1 28 23
12 1 1 0 0 31 26
13 1 1 0 1 34 29
14 1 1 1 0 37 32
15 1 1 1 1 40 35
REV. 0–6–
AD8369
PIN CONFIGURATION
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
16
15
12
11
9
10
14AD8369
INLO
COMM
BIT0
BIT1
BIT2
BIT3
DENB
OPLO OPHI
CMDC
FILT
SENB
VPOS
PWUP
COMM
INHI
13
TOP VIEW
(Not To Scale)
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Function
1 INLO Balanced Differential Input. Internally biased, should be ac-coupled.
2 COMM Device Common. Connect to low impedance ground.
3 BIT0 Gain Selection Least Significant Bit. Used as DATA input signal when in serial mode of operation.
4 BIT1 Gain Selection Control Bit. Used as CLOCK input pin when in serial mode of operation.